MRW-6400P-B2
400 Watt
	 Silent due to regulated fans
	 Real redundancy
	 2 power inputs
	Input voltage	 90…264 V AC, active PFC
	Input frequency	 47…63 Hz
	Input current	 8 A (115 V AC) / 4 A (230 V AC)
	Inrush current	 60 A (115 V AC) / 80 A (230 V AC)
	Efficiency	 >63 % / 115 V AC
	Hold up time	 16 ms
	Power-Good-Signal	 Switch on delay 100…500 ms
	Protection	 Short circuit protection: At each output
	 	 Overvoltage protection: +3.3V (+3.9V…+4.3V)/+5V (+5.7V…+6.6V)/+12V (+13V…+14.6V)
	 	 Overload protection: 110…170 %
	Earth leakage current	 <3.5 mA at 250 V AC
	Safety / EMC	 TÜV, UL, CE
	Temperature	 Operating: 0…+50 °C / Storage: -20…+80 °C
	Derating	 From +40…+50 °C: 2 % / °C
		 From 100 V…90 V AC and +40 °C: 4 W / V (90 V AC / 360 W, 100 V AC / 400 W)
	Max. operation altitude	 3100 m
	MTBF	 130 000 h at 25 °C, calculated without fan according to MIL-HDBK-217F
	Humidity	 Operating: 10…85 % RH, non-condensing, Storage: 10…90 % RH, non-condensing
	Dimensions  (W x D x H)	 150 x 185 x 86 mm ±0.5 mm
	Weight (net)	 4.2 kg
	 Product specific data
	 Alarm functions	 1. Open collector signal*, 2. Failure LED, 3. Reset for acoustic alarm
*Please visit our website www.bicker.de and refer to the article „MRW-6400P-B2“ to get the description of „Open collector / TTL Signal“.
The mini-redundant 400 W power supply MRW-6400P-B2 was
designed as PS/2 substitute as well as for 19“ rack server and sto-
rage applications. Full power is supplied without any interrupt
even if one module fails. High system availability is given by
exchanging modules during operation. Separate AC inputs allow
supply from different power sources (UPS).
Combined output load at +3.3 V, +5 V and +12 V must not exceed 378 W. Combined output current at +3.3 V and +5 V or at +3.3 V and +12 V must not exceed 48 A. Ripple and Noise was measured by a
20 MHz bandwidth limited oscilloscope with connected 220 µF tantalum capacitor and 0.1 µF ceramic capacitor at each output.
As a power component this PSU is for assembly purposes only and must not be operated in unassembled condition. The final assembly has to comply with the valid EMC and safety standards.
	 Article	 Output	 	Output current	 	 Load		 Ripple &
	 No.	 voltage	 min	 	max	 regulation	 Noise
	 MRW-6400P-B2	 	+3.3 V	 	 1 A	 	 25 A	 	 ±5 % 	 	 ±50 mV
	 	 	 +5 V	 	 3 A	 	 35 A	 	 ±5 %	 	 ±50 mV
	 	 	 +12 V	 	 2 A	 	 28 A	 	 ±6 %	 	 ±120 mV
	 	 	 -12 V	 	 0 A	 	 1.2 A	 	 ±10 %	 	 ±150 mV
	 	 	 -5 V	 	 0 A	 	 0.5 A	 	 ±10 %	 	 ±150 mV
	 	 	 +5 Vsb	 	0.1 A 	 	 2 A	 	 ±5 %	 	 ±60 mV
Industrial PC power supplies
A
C input
Te c h n i c a l  d a t a
Bicker Elektronik GmbH  |  86609 Donauwörth  |  Germany
Tel.   +49 906 70595-0  |  info@bicker.de  |   www.bicker.de
Sp
ec
ifi
ca
ti
on
 is
 s
ub
je
ct
 to
 c
ha
ng
e
w
it
ho
ut
 n
ot
ic
e.
 E
rr
or
s
ex
ce
pt
ed
.
St
at
us
 a
s
at
: 0
9.
07
.2
01
5
Drawing MRW-6400P-B2
Cable harness MRW-6400P-B2
Tolerance ±0.5 mm
Industrial PC power supplies
A
C input
Bicker Elektronik GmbH  |  86609 Donauwörth  |  Germany
Tel.   +49 906 70595-0  |  info@bicker.de  |   www.bicker.de
	 Optional accessory     	  For detailed information please visit our website www.bicker.de and refer to the article number.
	 Article No.	 Description
	 X1-132	 Power cord with European IEC-60320-C13 connector
	 PSZ-1028	 	 Reset button for acoustic alarm, with cable, 550 mm
Tolerance ±20 mm
HD, 560 mm
HD, 200 mm
HD, 560 mm
HD, 200 mm
HD, 560 mm
FDD, 200 mm
ATX / EPS, 560 mm
20+4 pin
P4, 560 mm
SATA, 560 mm
SATA, 200 mm
EPS, 560 mm
HD, 560 mm
FDD, 200 mm
(+5V)
(+5V)
(–5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(GND)
(GND)
(-12V)
(+3,3V)
BLACK
RED
RED
WHITE
BLACK
BLACK
BLACK
BLUE
ORANGE
(+5V)RED
(GND)BLACK
GREEN (PSon)
12
11
10
  9
  8
  7
  6
  5
  4
  3
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
  2
14
  1
13
YELLOW
PURPLE
GREY
RED
BLACK
BLACK
RED
BLACK
ORANGE
ORANGE
(+12V1)
(+5Vsb)
(PG)
(GND)
(+5V)
(GND)
(+5V REMOTE SENSE)
RED (+5V)
(GND)
(+3,3V)
(+3,3V REMOTE SENSE)
(+12V1)YELLOW
(+3,3V)ORANGE
ORANGE (+3,3V)
1
24
3
BLACK
BLACK
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
(+12V)
YELLOW
YELLOW
(+12V)
(+12V)
YELLOW
YELLOW
(+12V)YELLOW
YELLOW (+12V)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
(GND)
BLACK
BLACK
(GND)
(GND)
BLACK
BLACK
(GND)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
4
1
3
2
RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
4
1
3
2
RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
A1
ORANGE
BLACK
RED
BLACK
YELLOW
A1
(+3,3V)
(GND)
(+5V)
(GND)
(+12V)
ORANGE
BLACK
RED
BLACK
YELLOW
(+3,3V)
(GND)
(+5V)
(GND)
(+12V)
RED
BLACK
YELLOW
BLACK
GREEN
BLACK
RED
Open collector cignal, 1160 mm
(Molex 22-01-3027 or equal)
Failure LED incl. connector in a
heat shrink tube, 1140 mm
Reset for acoustic alarm, 760 mm
(Molex 03-06-2023 or equal)
(+5V)
(+5V)
(–5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(GND)
(GND)
(-12V)
(+3,3V)
BLACK
RED
RED
WHITE
BLACK
BLACK
BLACK
BLUE
ORANGE
(+5V)RED
(GND)BLACK
GREEN (PSon)
12
11
10
  9
  8
  7
  6
  5
  4
  3
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
  2
14
  1
13
YELLOW
PURPLE
GREY
RED
BLACK
BLACK
RED
BLACK
ORANGE
ORANGE
(+12V1)
(+5Vsb)
(PG)
(GND)
(+5V)
(GND)
(+5V REMOTE SENSE)
RED (+5V)
(GND)
(+3,3V)
(+3,3V REMOTE SENSE)
(+12V1)YELLOW
(+3,3V)ORANGE
ORANGE (+3,3V)
1
24
3
BLACK
BLACK
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
(+12V)
YELLOW
YELLOW
(+12V)
(+12V)
YELLOW
YELLOW
(+12V)YELLOW
YELLOW (+12V)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
(GND)
BLACK
BLACK
(GND)
(GND)
BLACK
BLACK
(GND)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
4
1
3
2
RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
4
1
3
2
RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
A1
ORANGE
BLACK
RED
BLACK
YELLOW
A1
(+3,3V)
(GND)
(+5V)
(GND)
(+12V)
ORANGE
BLACK
RED
BLACK
YELLOW
(+3,3V)
(GND)
(+5V)
(GND)
(+12V)
RED
BLACK
YELLOW
BLACK
GREEN
BLACK
RED
(+5V)
(+5V)
(–5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(GND)
(GND)
(-12V)
(+3,3V)
BLACK
RED
RED
WHITE
BLACK
BLACK
BLACK
BLUE
ORANGE
(+5V)RED
(GND)BLACK
GREEN (PSon)
12
11
10
  9
  8
  7
  6
  5
  4
  3
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
  2
14
  1
13
YELLOW
PURPLE
GREY
RED
BLACK
BLACK
RED
BLACK
ORANGE
ORANGE
(+12V1)
(+5Vsb)
(PG)
(GND)
(+5V)
(GND)
(+5V REMOTE SENSE)
RED (+5V)
(GND)
(+3,3V)
(+3,3V REMOTE SENSE)
(+12V1)YELLOW
(+3,3V)ORANGE
ORANGE (+3,3V)
1
24
3
BLACK
BLACK
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
(+12V)
YELLOW
YELLOW
(+12V)
(+12V)
YELLOW
YELLOW
(+12V)YELLOW
YELLOW (+12V)
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
(GND)
BLACK
BLACK
(GND)
(GND)
BLACK
BLACK
(GND)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
4
1
3
2
RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
1
2
3
4 RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
4
1
3
2
RED
BLACK
BLACK
YELLOW
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
(+5V)
(GND)
(GND)
(+12V)
A1
ORANGE
BLACK
RED
BLACK
YELLOW
A1
(+3,3V)
(GND)
(+5V)
(GND)
(+12V)
ORANGE
BLACK
RED
BLACK
YELLOW
(+3,3V)
(GND)
(+5V)
(GND)
(+12V)
RED
BLACK
YELLOW
BLACK
GREEN
BLACK
RED